

Crowe Horwath Murray Darling

ABN 27 161 274 861 Member Crowe Horwath International

133 Langtree Avenue Mildura VIC 3500 Australia

PO Box 1608 Mildura VIC 3502 Australia

Tel 03 5023 9700 Fax 03 5021 1430 www.crowehorwath.com.au

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT to the Members of Mildura Working Man's Club Inc. and the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Community Benefit Statement ('the schedule") of Mildura Working Man's Club Inc. for the year ended 30 June 2018. The Statement has been prepared by management based on sections 3.6.9(2)(a) and 3.6.9(2)(b) of the *Gambling Regulation Act 2003*.

In our opinion, the financial information in the Community Benefit Statement for the year ended 30 June 2018 presents fairly, in accordance with applicable Australian Accounting Standards and is consistent, in all material respects, in accordance with sections 3.6.9(2)(a) and 3.6.9(2)(b) of the *Gambling Regulation Act 2003*.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. We are independent of the association in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of the Board of Management for the Statement

The board of management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the schedule in accordance with sections 3.6.9(2)(a) and 3.6.9(2)(b) of the *Gambling Regulation Act 2003*, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the schedule that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the schedule, the board of management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the board of management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the schedule based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the schedule is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the schedule. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the schedule, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the company's preparation of the schedule in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the schedule.

Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution

Without modifying our opinion, the accounting basis used to prepare the schedule is consistent with the accounting basis described in note 1 to Mildura Workingman's Club Incorporated's financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018. The Statement is prepared to assist Mildura Working Man's Club Inc. to meet the requirements of the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation. As a result, the Statement may not be suitable for another purpose. Our report is intended solely for Mildura Working Man's Club Inc. to meet the requirements of the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation and should not be distributed to parties other than Mildura Working Man's Club Inc. to meet the requirements of the Victorian Commission for Gambling or Liquor Regulation.

CROWE HORWATH MURRAY DARLING.

CROWE HORWATH MURRAY DARLING

Josh Porker Senior Manager – Audit & Assurance 10 August 2018 Mildura